COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

§ — City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
” .“ Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

. E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca
Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: DN/A-20:213
APPLICANTS: Jenny Bognar on behalf of the owner Christian Hardy

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 24 Thorpe St., Dundas

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended
ZONING: "C5 & 581" (Mixed Use Medium Density) district
PROPOSAL: To the construction of a new southerly addition and carport to the existing
. legally established non-conforming single detached dwelling, notwithstanding
that;

1. The carport and the new southerly addition will further reduce the existing 7.8m
southerly side yard to 3.6m whereas the zoning By-law requires that the existing side yard
are maintained for the addition.

2. The parking space is located a minimum setback of 1.3m from the street line instead
of the minimum 5.8m setback required from a streetline.

3. No onsite manoeuvring shall be provided instead of the minimum 6.0m aisle width
required for 90 degree parking.

Notes: The 3.6m southerly side yard shown on the plans cannot be recognized as the
“‘existing side yard” as this yard was lost by discontinuance. The setback to the original
dwelling is not shown; however, it appears to be approximately 7.8m. The applicant shall
confirm that the setback of 7.8m to the original dwelling is correct.

The applicant requested a variance to permit a reduced front yard and southerly side yards;
however, these yards are deemed to comply pursuant to the vacuum clause 4.12; as such,
a variance is not required.

The construction of a deck, porches, hot tubs and accessory buildings does not constitute
an expansion of a legally established non-conforming use provided that all other applicable
zoning standards are met. The covered hot tub, rear deck, shed and front porch conform as
shown.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, November 5th, 2020

TIME: 3:05 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
details)

To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only
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PUBLIC INPUT

ertten If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

MORE INFORMATION
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:
o Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

e Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Commlttee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: October 20th, 2020.

/\/\“,\/\——\QJQ_/\
Jamila Sheffield,)

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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Vp) R ] © OF OLYMPIC DRIVE, NORTHWEST OF POWER HOUSE, 0.3 km.
N 2 n - NORTH OF INTERESECTION WITH HIGHWAY No. 102 OR COOTES
= Stuccs Dudling > DRIVE, TABLET IN WEST CONCRETE FOUNDATION, 1.31 m. FROM
S No. 22 D S SOUTHWEST CORNER, 30 cm. BELOW BRICKWORK, 2 m. ABOVE
N ’ 3 o ROAD LEVEL.
Q
§ L ELEVATION = 80.281 m.
- D) - M
X)) r Concrete Walk Q 0
0 ™ ~ m [©)
© 5 ] B &
m — 2 - . Q@
N | o ] - Stucco Garage Asphalt Driveway 5 SS
~ ~ L — R N77TOZE N 21.031 — i R, A
. r N - S 3 (D1, N2 & Meas) o o
— ¥
< © Q Concrete Curb 1B . m '5.‘2'
Q - . _ 1337 Existing Foundation _ [a] =
Q Z I - I Ledge Stucco Wall—//‘ = 0
~ * | Stone Retaining She_d—‘ StL(I)c(():ZNWGH : 0.10N %OgN' g%,r,/ I | < Q QIJ
b Q\,\ ™ g — Wall § 3467?\4 % FOLZ-I'TdOiX/O/ns /gogsda.tion : % LEGEND.'
N gl Mz 1 om0 smea = S e | on Line N/5 Ay 5 m DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT FOUND
o o 2D =~ S peut l : N o DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT PLANTED
ol HEL | N S Pee 2 Storey K & SIB DENOTES STANDARD IRON BAR
18 8l H2 '] s ~ j  Stucco Dweling - B~ @ 1B DENOTES IRON BAR
(ov) Z e - N : No, 24 TN z 1B DENOTES ROUND IRON BAR
[ ] - 151918 < i Slucce hs Q cP DENOTES CONCRETE PIN
o LB > } } o wr. DENOTES WITNESS
HERRNE N . T (ou) DENOTES ORIGIN UNKNOWN
s =t 635 D Accessory | I P1 DENOTES PLAN 62R—16555
Sl . Struct | 5Bl 1 o P2 DENOTES PLAN BY YATES & YATES LTD (JULY 17, 1989)
- /| O T 1 — /| O T 2 . . O T 3 ] = | 596 | 2 N1 DENOTES FIELD NOTES BY THE CITY OF HAMILTON
— Q 589 | DATED: MAY 14, 2010
' 09 | S5 N2 DENOTES FIELD NOTES BY S.W. WOODS O.L.S.
+ [ O TQ s 4 v e e DATED: OCTOBER 24, 1952)
i > T Stucco D1 DENOTES INSTRUMENT No, AB209762
- T~ o () DENOTES YATES & YATES LTD.
§ ™~ N S5 - ,/ N)‘o‘sé,‘ Asphalt Driveway §
3 46 207 ~ o Curb S
- W~ _ 0.08N L N
1y B =
< ~ Concrete Curb -
3 Py cﬁ - ! 3
N Cos ) ~ B ®
3 + S
5 Brick Building ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO
33 LAND SURVEYORS
x SN PLAN SUBMISSION FORM
5 =Q 2106600
S N =
N RS P.LN. 17479—-0119(T) 8
N v 8 N
& N X
< -~
= g s PART 2
P AR T ! P L AN 6 2 R —-—16555 3 o fo® PLAN 62R—135// THIS PLAN IS NOT VALID
N @0\0‘3\ UNLESS IT IS AN EMBOSSED
,7_\_61 ORIGINAL COPY
ISSUED BY THE SURVEYOR
20.117 In accordance with
Regulation 1026, Section 29(3).
Former Location of —
CC as Shown on N1 J/ //
. L THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR HARDY RENOVATIONS
o —_— 21.031 (P1, P2 & Set) PART 1
ouU
v PLAN 62R—13577
N 77° 03’ 00" E ( REFERENCE BEARING ) 80.467 (P2 & Meas)
SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT
PART 2 — REPORT SUMMARY -
o
0
N
DESCRIPTION OF LAND =
=
BEING PART OF BLOCK 66, (ALSO REFERRED TO AS PART OF LOTS D UNDAS S TREET £
3 & 4, BLOCK 66), REGISTERED PLAN 1465 KNOWN AS MUNICIPAL g ,
No. 24 THORPE STREET (DUNDAS), CITY OF HAMILTON ( BY REGISTERED PLAN 1465, P.I.N. 174790138 (LT) ) 3 SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
k]
REGISTERED EASEMENTS AND/ OR RIGHTS OF WAY LE I CERTIFY THAT:
NO EASEMENTS LISTED ON THE PARCEL REGISTER FOUND IN THE L 1. THIS SURVEY AND PLAN ARE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE
LAND REGISTRY OFFICE. 3 WITH THE SURVEYS ACT, THE SURVEYORS ACT AND THE
& REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THEM.
BOUNDARY FEATURES
2. THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2020.
NOTE LOCATION OF THE FENCES AS THEY RELATE TO THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
THE NORTHERLY STUCCO WALL AND THE LEDGE ATTACHED TO SAID
WALL ARE BEYOND THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY. FEBRUARY 15, 2020.
THE NORTHERLY FOUNDATION WALL OF THE DWELLING IS ON 180 DATE BRYAN JACOBS
THE PROPERTY LINE. (ou) ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR
SURVEY RECORDS FROM 1952, SHOW THE NORTHERLY WALL OF
THE ORIGINAL DWELLING TO BE BEYOND THE BOUNDARY LINE.
B A JACOBS SURVEYING LTD.
COMPLIANCE WITH MUNICIPAL ZONING BY—LAWS 152 JACKSON STREET EAST. SUITE 102
NOT CERTIFIED BY THIS REPORT HAMILTON, ONTARIO (L8N 1L3)
PHONE 905-521—-1535 bajacobs@®rogers.com

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ADDED TO PLAN APRIL 29, 2020. © - corvmnt 08 No. oo o




existing

3'-¢" [1.07]
foundation

28'-12" [8.58] existing foundation

O'-7ﬁ" [6.28] existing foundation

Existing
Cold
Cellar
existing
conc.,
slab
above

existing conc.
block foundation

walls existing

door

4'-23" r1.261
existing
foundation

existing floor joists

Existing
Basement
82" ¢c.h.

23'-112" [7.301 existing foundation

Former Basement Area: 61.67 sq,

(663.77 sq, ft.)

24'-1Z" [7.35] existing foundation

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4
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+ design
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m Hamilton, ON @ L8T3C3 m
= jbdraftinganddesign@live.cam
= 905.517.6027 m
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J
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PRELIMINARY

09.25.20 signature required

Jennifer Bognar reviews and takes responsibility for the
design work described in this document
firm bcin 103416 m individual bein 33001

DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION N

06,1120 | [SSUED FOR E%
020220 T SUED FORCO
(92520 F ISSUED FORC, OF A

ALL DIHENSIONS AND INPORMATION SHOWH CH THESE DRASNEHGS IMUST BE CHECKED
ARD VERIFIED OH SITE AND ANY DISCREPANCIES REPORTED YO THE DESIGNER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND FPABRICATICH OF ITS

DASTENG CONDITIONS OR SERVICES BE POND TO VARY FROM TRAT RMDICATED o
THE DRASGHGS, THE OESIGER MUST B NOTYFIED Y. THE DESIGHER 1§
HOT LIASLE POR ANY CHANGES MADE BY THE CONTRAGTOR

DESIQERS INFLEDGE AND PERMESAION.

FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTIGN NOT FULLY BHOWN ARE ASSUMED TO B THE SAME
GHARACTER AS THOSE NOTED FOR SIMAAR CONDITIONS.

LIRS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERSESE O THE DRANINGS, NO PROVISIN KAS
BED! MADE 9t THE DESIGH FOR CONDITIONS OCOURRING DURTHG CONSTRUCTION. IT

FORMER BASEMENT/
FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4" - 1!_0"

SHEET

Al




24'-43" [7.421 former viny! siding finish

Former First Floor Area: 55.48 sq, m. (597.17 sq ft.)

former vinyl siding finish
on existing studs walls
(on all exterior walls)

existing existing
window door

@ = [
|

i

|

|

| X

I p g existing floor joists

£
c L

] &3

! Former

@ Carport

, Former

} Walkway

i / existing roof joists Existing

Ist Floor

| / A" c.h.

1

|

|

—] i
existing existing
window window

24'-6{2" [7.47) former vinyl siding finish

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4

drafting
+ design

= 193 East 43rd Street m
= Hamilton, ONm [8T3C3 m
= jbdraftinganddesign@live.ca s
u 505.517.6027 m

-

J/
4 )
PRELIMINARY

09.25.20 signature required

Jennifer Bognar reviews and takes responsibility for the
design work described in this document
firm bein 103416 m individual bein 33001

DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION )

061120 1 TR3UEDFOR EE?; §§§§ E@%
0702201 1
(922207177

ALL DIENSIONS AND INPORFMATION SHOWEL ON THESE DRAMENGS MUST B2 GEQED
AND VERIFIED Gl S(TE AND ANY DISCREPANCIPS REPORTED TO THE DEFSIGNER
PRIOR TO CONBTRUCTION AND FABRICATICH OF (T8

EQSTRG CONDITIONS OR SERYICES BE FOUHD TO YARY FROM TRAT INDICATED ON
THE DRAKINGS, THE DESINER MUST BE NOTIFIED FHEDIATELY, THE DESIGHER 18
NOT LIABLE POR ANY GRANGES MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR MITHOUT THE
FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION HOT FULLY SHOWN ARE ASSUNED TO BE THE BAME
GURACTER AB THOBE NOTED POR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERVESE ON THE DRANINGS, HO PROVISIGN HAS
BEE MADE N THE DESIGN FOR CONDITIONS OCOURRING DURING CONSTRUCTIGH. 1T

NECESSARY
BRACHIG, SHORMNG, SHEET PiLiNG OR_OTHER TEFPORARY _SUFPORTS,  TO
SAFEGUARD ALL BNSTING OR ADJACENT STRUGTURES APFECTED BY THS HORX.

J
' )
FORMER FIRST
FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'_0"

SHEET

A2




24'—61%" [7.471 former stucco finish

24'-43" [7.421 former vinyl siding finish

existing
window

Former

existing
window

existing roof joists

existing
window

existing
window

Existing
2nd Floor
A" c.h.

Texisting vinyl siding finish
on existing studs walls
(on all exterior walls)

Second Floor Area: 55.48 sq, m. (597.17 sq ft.)

existing
window

existing
window

existing
window

4 )
24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4
\. J
e R

drafting
+ design

m 193 East 43rd Street =
m Hamilton, ON = L8T3C3 w
u jbdraftinganddesign@live.ca m
= 905.517.6027 n

J/
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PRELIMINARY

09.25.20 signature required

Jennifer Bognar reviews and takes responsibility for the
design work described in this document
firm bcin 103416 w individual bcin 33001

DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION

BRACAC GIORNG, BUEET PUMG OR OTHER TEITORARY eUPTORTS, 1O
SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTRNG OR ADJCENT STRUCTURES AFFECTED BY THS HOKK.

ALL DRAHINGS AND RELATED DOOAENTS SHALL NEMAN THE PROPERTY AND

( )
FORMER SECOND
FLOOR PLAN
1/4” - 1I_OH
SHEET

A3




7-108" }

8'-ofz’

&' 41%‘4

— é@:::::::

existing 2"'x®" f.].
@ 12" o.c.

28'-13" [8.58] exisking foundation

T s s o e e

-

Existing
Slab
Above

existing conc.
block foundation
watls

——

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| 5

| 3

| H

|

| 3

| 3

| s

! w

! E

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

Lo
oS
S53
K
M

Existing
Cold

existing floor joists

‘él_séll

Cellar
existing
cone.
slab
above

existing
door

Existing
Basement
82" c.h.

24-1B" [7.35] existing foundation

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4

Y4
J

drafting
+ design

= 193 East 43rd Street w
m Hamilton, ON s L8T3C3 m
u jbdraftinganddesign@live.ca m
» 905.517.6027 n

—

J
4 A
PRELIMINARY
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DATE 1SSUE DESCRIPTION

061120
07020011 il
05.25.20 1 ROUED FOR L, OF A

4-23 n.2e1
existing
foundation

231" [7.30] existing foundation

Current Basement Area: 61.67 sq, m. (663.77 sq ft.)

J/
4 3
CURRENT BASEMENT/
FOUNDATION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"
SHEET

Ad




7-103" 18'-6F"

25'-1‘%" [7.651 existing stone skirt finish

¥
©
Existing
Deck o
A (37.22 sq, m.) T
(0.36m. off grade) -
“‘-gq_ 40'-1]%' [12.48] existing stone skirt finish
0
[ 40'-54" [12.33] existing stucco finish
existing existing existing existing ( )
______________ window window window door
U | — A -~
‘,ﬁ{ _— ; 24 THORPE STREET
@ LN DUNDAS, ON
Lo S
> g N
Rl .8: N existing L9H IK4
$! /) door
4#_(// \. _/
e ( )
Iy
[ I -
i Existing drafting
CH it Hallway .
£% i 6'-8-3/8" + design
| & il
r i
- ni . ( I existing floor joists = = 193 East 43rd Street m
§ ! E; Existing Garage to ! | / s| 2 w Hamilton, ON = L8T 3C3 m
g ¢ {' ] be removed and | | € ~ n jbdraftinganddesign@iive.cam
“ 2 il = & 905.517.6027
gl 5 i converted back to §| 3 -
g0 il former carport e _ Y
e~ i
o | 8 i . L el ( )
81 i / existing roof joists ¥ e
8| = e Evit] v % PRELIMINARY
= iy (T S 3
"?"* f‘) E: i: ! 15;'“ Fll:ogr‘ 2 a 09.25.20 signature required
i & ] s
5 :: ii | as' e.h. :’ E Jennifer Bognar reviews ar\d ta}(es r.esponsibility for the
:I W “‘g s design work described in this document
i :: K) e firm bcin 103416 w individual bein 33001
1 g >
[
:} i N (" oate | issuE pEscRIPTION N
hi 6 TI20 L TSUEDFORE
i 070220 T IRUED FORC V]
:1 i 0926 90 T IO FORC,OF A
i
T
o |
S I /
N (T — e m e e e "
e Tt U TE = Axisting
© existing — door ALL DETHACHS AND BFORMATION SHOAN ON THESE DRAWRNGS HUST BE CHECKED
garage door AND VERIFIED ON SITE AHD ANY DISCREPANCIES REPORTED TO THE DESIGHIR
B T CADITIOS SR SHRVICES B2 PO T0 VARY FROU THAT MOFATED o
¥ FOT [LoLE o Kot CHNMSES TADE BY TUE CONTRACTON, FTIUT ThE
= DESIGHERS KNOHLEDGE AND PERTESSION.
=@§ FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTICH NOT FULLY SHOWN ARE ASSUMED TO BE THE SAME
s CHARACTER AS THOBE HOTED FOR SiHILAR CORDITICNS,
?ﬂO SPECIFICALLY HOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAFENGS, HO PROVISKN HAS
BEEH MADE N THE DESIGH FOR CONSTRUCTICN, T
- o) SHALL THE MW TO PROVIDE ALL m‘ﬂ’
e Y SAFEGUARD ALL BISTRHNG OR AFFECTED BY THS Wk,
existing cx'tstmg ALL DRAWNGS AND RELATED DOCNMENTS SHALL REMAMN THE PROPERTY AND
window window \m Braids, |1 D PESGL (SR LATEST RIVSED DA, "")
existing stucco finish existing sliced stone skirt # r ~
on existing studs walls sill on existing stud walls
(on dall exterior walls) (on all exterior walls) CURRENT FIRST
24'-53" [7.451 existing stucco finish FLOOR PLAN
3/16" - 1|_Oll
4'-23 .28 3 ) e
"'..qi' [3.601 stone skirt stone skirt 24 —I|[% £7.601 existing stone skirt finish
SHEET
40'-"%‘ 012.48] existing stone skirt finish Q 5
OF 8

Current First Floor Area: 8459 sq, m. (964.34 sq, ft.) S )




24'-73" [7.50] existing stucco finish

24'-83" (7.451 existing stucco finish

existing existing
window window

existing
window

existing
window

existing roof joists

Existing
2nd Floor
6" c.h.

existing
window

existing

existing
window

window

existing stucco finish
on existing studs walis
(on all exterior walls)

Current Second Floor Area: 55.86 sq, m. (601.25 sq ft.)

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4
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PRELIMINARY
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design work described in this document
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fDATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION

VAN

061320 1 TSS0CDFOR T
07,02, 20 T 15UED FOR COY
092520 T 155UED FORC, OF A

(m’wm )
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CURRENT SECOND
FLOOR PLAN
3/16"=1'-0"

SHEET

Ab




new 12" dia,
conc, sono iube
(refer to SBM
item #1)

existing 4"x4" post in 10" dia.

replace if necessary to 10"
dia. conc. sono tube flared to

(refer to SBM ltem #3)

5'—6[%" r B’—é;' ‘

conc. sono tube

14" at bottom

existing 4"x4"

post in 10" dia.

conc. sono tube

replace if necessary to
10" dia. conc. sono tube
flared to 16" at bottom
(refer to SBM ltem #2)

7'z

new 6"x6" pr. tr. post
in 10" dia. sono tube
beiled to 12" at base
(refer to SBM item #4)

7-0%"

each side of existing beam
_{refer to SBIM Item #2)
~\

existing 4"x4"

post in 10" dia.

cone. sono tube

replace if necessary to
10" dia. conc. sono tube
flared to 14" at bottom
(refer to SBM ltem #3)

“Texisting cont. 2"'x8" pr. tr.
on both sides of post
(refer to SBM ltem #3
for reinforcement details)

existing 2"x8" pr. tr. on
both sides of post
*add 1-2"x8&" pr. tr. to

w

existing 4"x4"

post in 10" dia.

conc. sono tube

replace if necessary to
10" dia. conc. sono tube
flared to 16" at bottom
(refer to SBM Item #2)

7-83"

1'-"

‘ s Nourl T Nt |
‘} -39 8'-33" = \] 8'-33" ‘] I
f ) f T
I-2f3* ol Y =g
| new 6"x6" pr. tr. post =:=° new 6"x6" pr. tr. post |
| in 10" dia. sono tube S in 10" dia. sono tube |
bellied to 16" at base 5 ® belled to 16" at base |
(refer to SBM Item #4) o] (refer to SBM ltem #4)
! [ I
l 3 frachew 3-2"x8" pr. tr, | /7SN 7 ]
R 8 Gemed (roter 1o [
LT - SBM- ltem-#4) + | 1

703"

new 6"x6" pr. tr. post
in 10" dia. sono tube
belled to 12" at base
(refer to SBM ltem #4)

gt

3

a-ng*

a-ig

y
(=}
N 4

new 12" dia.
conc. sono tube

o (refer to SBM
item #1)

1H-ad* center of post to existing fowndation

new 12" dia,

20'—7&" [6.28] existing foundation

= conc. sono tube
belled to 14"
dia. at the
base
(refer to SBM
Item #1)
existing—
conc.
biock
foundation
wails

existing floor joists

Cellar
existing
conc.
slab
above

existing
door

3'-6" [1.071
existing

foundation

Existing
Basement
82" c.h.

16'-53"

NOTE: no deck
skirting allowed

24'~1B" [7.35] existing foundation

4-23° 1.2
existing
foundation

23'-12" (7.30] existing Foundation

28'-13" (8.58] existing foundation

Current Basement Area: 61.67 sq, m. (663.77 sq, ft.)

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4
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design work described in this document
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fDATE

{SSUE DESCRIPTION \

061120

07,0220
09,2520

1SSUED fOR E§§ g§§§ EE
i

FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION HOT FULLY BHOHN ARE ASSUMID TO BE THE BAME
GURACTER AS THOBE NOTED FOR SIHILAR CONDITIONS,

UNLPSS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERMGSE OX THE DRAWBNGS, NO PROVISICN HAS

ALL DRAXMGS AND RELATED DOCLMENTS SHALL REMAN THE PROPENTY AND
COPTRIGHT OF B DRAFTING AND DES(GL USE LATEST REVISED DRANNGS. DO
NOT SCALE DRAMINGS.,

\ J
e 2
BASEMENT/FOUNDATION
REMEDIATION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0"

SHEET

A7




7'-10%"

18'-5g"

&'-ofg*

7'-10%"

Existing
Deck
(37.22 sq, m.)
(0.36m. off grade)

29'-4B" (8.95) proposed stone skirt Finish

28'~10}" [8.79) proposed stucco finish

existing
window

existing existing
window door

154113

20'-24

1
- ®

exisiing roof Jjoists

eXisting

door

I~
5
¢ |5
[ B
= 9
Aol O o new stucco finish
T1X8 8 and stone skirt on
c (?l"%'o existing stud wall
i) l*’ (to match existing)
3 1% L
P g 1
N\
| ;
o @ Re-Built ‘g
T Carport 3
! £
| =
> F
¢ 1% 3
=) N
1§
& & existing 2'x4" @ 16"
Aol = '“): o.c. with full
3 % §:]m insulation (refer to
TR0 SBM Item #6 for
“l_,'“l 3 changes required)
1 9
g 1d
e
= W-8E* post o/c to

existing stud wall

T
@

Existing
Hallway
6'-8-3/8

existing
26

c.j. @
16" o.c.

4

4

t

existing floor joists

existing lintel
from former

door opening

former Existing

exterior wall 1st Floor
6" c.h.

existing lintel
from former
door opening

24'-7%" [7.50] existing stucco finish

25’—1%“ £7.65] existing stone skirt finish

24 THORPE STREET
DUNDAS, ON
L9H 1K4

drafting
+ design

= 193 East 43rd Street m
m Hamilton, ON m L8T3C3 =
w jbdraftinganddesign@live.cam
u905.517.6027 m

r

J/
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PRELIMINARY

09.25.20 signature required

Jennifer Bognar reviews and takes responsibility for the

design work described in this document
k firm bcin 103416 m individual bein 33001
Ve

Proposed First Floor Area: 67.01 sq, m. (721.27 sq, ft.)

Py

R xisting
o door
former
§§ exterior wall
2N
>‘§ [
34 .
[  S— S —————————————
existing existing
10'-Ug" edge of post to edge of stone window window
existing stucco finish existing sliced stone skirt ¢
on existing studs walls sill on existing stud walls
(on all exterior walls) (on all exterior walls)
24'-5* [7.45] existing stucco finish
4;2% :L}ff] 24'-NIB" [7.601 existing stone skirt finish

2

DATE | ISSUE DESCRIPTION
61120 | 1530
07,0270 JSSM%
(5.05.70 T ISSUED FORC OF A

ALL DEENSIONS AND INFORTMATION SHOWN OH THESE DIRAMINGS MUST BE CLECKED

FEATURES O CORSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN ARE ASSUMID TO BE THE sare
GURICTER AB THOBE NOTED FOR S(HLAR CONDITIONS,

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MOTED OTHERVWESE ON THE DRAWBGS, NO FPROVISIGH HAS
BED MADE H THE DESIGN FOR CONDITIONS OCCURRANG DURING CONSTRUCTICN. T

4 /
( )
FIRST FLOOR
REMEDIATION PLAN
]»/ n - ]»I_()H

SHEET

A8




Committee of Adjustment
City Hall

5% floor 71 Main Street West
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

B=—
B =

Hamilton
Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221
Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING

DEPARTMENT. 2 0O-1 % 120D

[

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY. ]
APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED “i‘ - }

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S

SIGNATURE

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in

this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1. Name of Owner  Christian Hardy

2.

3. Name of Agent __Jenny Bognar

4,

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.

5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other

encumbrances:

None Postal Code

Postal Code

e ———
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 1



9.1

9.2

9.3

94

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

Nature and extent of relief applied for:

Variance to allow exterior finish to encroach onto northern neighbors property by 0.16m.

Variance to allow mud room extension onto former walkway onto left side of dwelling.

Variance to allow new exterior finish of 0.09m. on front and rear walls.

Variance to allow deck to encroach 4.93m. when only 1.5m. is allowed.

Variance to allow to convert existing garage back to carport as required by Hamilton Conservation Auth.
Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

See attached.

Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

24 Thorpe Street, Registered Plan No. 1465, Part of Block 66

PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential X Industrial Commercial
Agricultural Vacant
Other

If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other
material, i.e. has filling occurred?

Yes No _Xx Unknown

Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No _x Unknown

Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent
lands?

Yes No x Unknown

Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on
the subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes No X Unknown

Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge
was applied to the lands?

Yes No x Unknown

Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No x Unknown

Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No x Unknown

e T ——r
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9.9  Ifthere are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
PCB's)?

Yes No x Unknown

9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by
former uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes No x Unknown

9.11  What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?
knowledge of history of area

9.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10,
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by

reason of its approval to this Application. C//
Seev 16 {20 %

Date Signature Property Owner
CHUS™ W HoaanY

Print Name of Owner

10.  Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 18.288 m.
Depth 21.031 m.
Area 320.43 sq. m.
Width of street 10.8 m.

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length,
height, etc.)

Existing:_Former Ground Floor Area = 55.48 sq. m., Former Gross Floor Area = 172.63 sq. m.
2 stories, 6.56 m. high, 7.42m. x 7.47 m.

Proposed:_Remediated Ground Floor Area = 67.01 sg. m., Remediated Gross Floor Area = 184.54 sg. m.

2 stories, overall height to remain, 8.95m. x 7.65 m,

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing;_Existing foundation right side 0.0m, Existing foundation left side 7.20m.,

Existing foundation front 0.27m., Existing foundation rear 13.37 m.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Proposed:_Current stone skirt/ledge 0.16m over right property line, current stucco 0.09m.

over right property line, proposed skirt/ledge 6.98 m. from left property line, current

stone skirt/ledge 0.12m. from front lot line, current stucco 0.19m. from front lot line

current stone skirt/ledge 13.23m. from rear lot line, current stucco 13.30m. from rear lot line

Date of acquisition of subject lands:

Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

Existing uses of the subject property:_single family residential

Existing uses of abutting properties:___residential, commerical

Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
Always

Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)

Water X Connected X
Sanitary Sewer X Connected X
Storm Sewers X

Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
C5 Exception 581

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?
Yes x No
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes x No

The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location,
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:" It is required that two copies of this application be filed with the
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps
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MINOR VARIANCE SUBMISSION
RE: 24 Thorpe Street

Many of the variances being requested are because of the long-standing location of the existing house
on the lot. This dwelling been located here for as long as this area was developed, when single family
dwellings were still allowed by the zoning bylaw. The north wall of the dwelling is located directly on the
lot line, with the East wall very close to the lot line as well.

The zoning bylaw was changed and no longer allows a single-family dwelling.
There are regulations that allow the client to make renovations/revisions to the existing dwelling.

The home owner has made some revisions to the dwelling without knowing permits were needed for
some of them.

We have also worked diligently with the Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA) to get “pre-approvals”
for the work that has been and will be done.

Some new exterior finishes have been added over time including a faux stone skirt and stucco finish.
Variances are needed for these finishes on the north side as they overhang the lot line, encroaching on
22 Thorpe. The homeowner at this address is in support of allowing these encroachments. We feel this
is minor in nature and does negatively impact the use of this neighbours property.

HCA does not review changes to the finishes to exterior walls of a dwelling.

The home owner also enclosed the former carport and walkway underneath it {as seen in the picture
below - circa 2009).




A number of variances would be required for this change, however HCA cannot support the enclosure of
this large of a space, as it’s within the floodplain. They can however support the walkway that was
changed into a mudroom, as it’s raised enough off grade and smaller in size.

There for, we are proposing to keep the mudroom as built, and change the garage back into a carport.
We will be reconstructing the structure to ensure that it meets HCA’s flood proofing standards. With the
future remediation, they are in support of this structure.

We feel that this change back to a carport is minor and reverts the lot use back to its original look and
use.

A variance may also be needed for the existing deck on the rear of the dwelling. The zoning bylaw only
allows a 1.5m encroachment into the allowable rear yard setback. Because dwellings are no longer
allowed, the “allowable rear yard setback” is where the dwelling is currently situated. There for only a
1.5m. deep deck would be allowed as per the zoning bylaw. A deck this size would not be large enough
to be used as needed. The current deck is 4.93m. deep so a variance is needed to encroach this distance.
We feel this variance is minor in nature as it does not negatively impact any neighbours and still leaves a
significant amount of useable landscaped backyard space.

HCA requires that this structure be self supporting so revisions are proposed to ensure that this
structure is free standing and not attached to the dwelling at all. With the future remediation, they are
in support of this structure.

Please note that the “covered hot tub area” is not attached to the dwelling and is smaller than 10 sq. m.

Overall, the variances are all needed because of the difficult site and the zoning changes that were
applied to this lot, which no longer allows easy residential revisions/changes.

We appreciate your time and consideration in reviewing our proposal.
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